UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

- e e e e X
In the matter of:
Administrative Order No. 807
Reassignment of Pending Cases Before
the Honorable Nancy Hershey Lord
_________________________________________________________ X

WHEREAS, it being necessary to reassign all Chapter 13 cases and related
adversary proceedings pending before the Honorable Nancy Hershey Lord, and after due

deliberation, such reassignment having been decided upon,; it is

ORDERED, that the cases and proceedings identified on the attached list are
hereby reassigned to the Honorable Heather Z. Cooper effective March 1, 2026, and it is further

ORDERED, that the Clerk of Court is directed to take all steps necessary to

effectuate such reassignment.

Dated: Central Islip, New York
March 1, 2026 e
A

Honorable Alan S. Trust
Chief United States Bankruptcy Judge




17-46051
19-40123
19-43134
19-43802
19-44000
19-45808
19-47549
19-47771
20-40872
20-40914
20-41401
20-42644
20-44088
21-40374
21-40788
21-41454
21-41959
21-41992
21-42047
21-42105
21-42173
21-42476
21-42492
21-42635
21-43121
22-40512
22-40701
22-40955
22-41349
22-41414
22-41418
22-41997
22-42100
22-42192
22-42707
22-43192
22-43195
23-40101
23-40186
23-40313
23-40403
23-40415
23-40476

Judge Nancy H. Lord Chapter 13 Cases Reassigned to Judge Heather Z. Cooper

bk
bk
bk
bk
bk
bk
bk
bk
bk
bk
bk
bk
bk
bk
bk
bk
bk
bk
bk
bk
bk
bk
bk
bk
bk
bk
bk
bk
bk
bk
bk
bk
bk
bk
bk
bk
bk
bk
bk
bk
bk
bk
bk

13
13
13
13
13
13
13
13
13
13
13
13
13
13
13
13
13
13
13
13
13
13
13
13
13
13
13
13
13
13
13
13
13
13
13
13
13
13
13
13
13
13
13

24-41161
24-41304
24-41389
24-41837
24-41845
24-42027
24-42098
24-42442
24-42444
24-42454
24-42478
24-42501
24-42551
24-42555
24-42581
24-42698
24-42997
24-43048
24-43290
24-43334
24-43396
24-43409
24-43410
24-43423
24-43435
24-43560
24-43683
24-43856
24-43956
24-44041
24-44042
24-44090
24-44120
24-44170
24-44198
24-44212
24-44286
24-44316
24-44499
24-44588
24-44833
24-44860
24-44865

bk
bk
bk
bk
bk
bk
bk
bk
bk
bk
bk
bk
bk
bk
bk
bk
bk
bk
bk
bk
bk
bk
bk
bk
bk
bk
bk
bk
bk
bk
bk
bk
bk
bk
bk
bk
bk
bk
bk
bk
bk
bk
bk

13
13
13
13
13
13
13
13
13
13
13
13
13
13
13
13
13
13
13
13
13
13
13
13
13
13
13
13
13
13
13
13
13
13
13
13
13
13
13
13
13
13
13

25-41868
25-41912
25-41919
25-42047
25-42048
25-42115
25-42122
25-42254
25-42352
25-42469
25-42470
25-42475
25-42478
25-42572
25-42590
25-42663
25-42819
25-42832
25-42843
25-42893
25-42914
25-42928
25-42953
25-42954
25-42963
25-42966
25-42989
25-42998
25-43071
25-43299
25-43355
25-43365
25-43487
25-43506
25-43528
25-43538
25-43581
25-43618
25-43619
25-43637
25-43679
25-43790
25-43812

bk
bk
bk
bk
bk
bk
bk
bk
bk
bk
bk
bk
bk
bk
bk
bk
bk
bk
bk
bk
bk
bk
bk
bk
bk
bk
bk
bk
bk
bk
bk
bk
bk
bk
bk
bk
bk
bk
bk
bk
bk
bk
bk

13
13
13
13
13
13
13
13
13
13
13
13
13
13
13
13
13
13
13
13
13
13
13
13
13
13
13
13
13
13
13
13
13
13
13
13
13
13
13
13
13
13
13

25-44805
25-44869
25-44881
25-44908
25-44923
25-44929
25-44938
25-44947
25-44961
25-44972
25-44978
25-45066
25-45069
25-45142
25-45153
25-45235
25-45248
25-45251
25-45256
25-45261
25-45280
25-45284
25-45398
25-45409
25-45419
25-45455
25-45466
25-45479
25-45650
25-45691
25-45746
25-45764
25-45797
25-45818
25-45821
25-45852
25-45853
25-45859
25-45876
25-45897
25-45933
25-45964
25-45968

bk
bk
bk
bk
bk
bk
bk
bk
bk
bk
bk
bk
bk
bk
bk
bk
bk
bk
bk
bk
bk
bk
bk
bk
bk
bk
bk
bk
bk
bk
bk
bk
bk
bk
bk
bk
bk
bk
bk
bk
bk
bk
bk

13
13
13
13
13
13
13
13
13
13
13
13
13
13
13
13
13
13
13
13
13
13
13
13
13
13
13
13
13
13
13
13
13
13
13
13
13
13
13
13
13
13
13



23-40489
23-40526
23-41182
23-41469
23-41470
23-41508
23-41596
23-42070
23-42374
23-42525
23-42682
23-42696
23-42724
23-42725
23-42786
23-42807
23-42865
23-43053
23-43077
23-43164
23-43546
23-43579
23-43976
23-44004
23-44013
23-44017
23-44189
23-44197
23-44286
23-44365
23-44403
23-44712
23-44768
23-44847
23-44848
24-40050
24-40215
24-40315
24-40867
24-40905
24-40913
24-41071
24-41154

bk
bk
bk
bk
bk
bk
bk
bk
bk
bk
bk
bk
bk
bk
bk
bk
bk
bk
bk
bk
bk
bk
bk
bk
bk
bk
bk
bk
bk
bk
bk
bk
bk
bk
bk
bk
bk
bk
bk
bk
bk
bk
bk

13
13
13
13
13
13
13
13
13
13
13
13
13
13
13
13
13
13
13
13
13
13
13
13
13
13
13
13
13
13
13
13
13
13
13
13
13
13
13
13
13
13
13

24-44980
24-45000
24-45037
24-45120
24-45135
24-45185
24-45209
25-40013
25-40044
25-40062
25-40099
25-40141
25-40159
25-40206
25-40259
25-40315
25-40465
25-40531
25-40742
25-40750
25-40769
25-40778
25-40949
25-40971
25-41055
25-41116
25-41143
25-41144
25-41146
25-41179
25-41327
25-41405
25-41468
25-41499
25-41521
25-41636
25-41644
25-41715
25-41789
25-41800
25-41814
25-41825
25-41848

bk
bk
bk
bk
bk
bk
bk
bk
bk
bk
bk
bk
bk
bk
bk
bk
bk
bk
bk
bk
bk
bk
bk
bk
bk
bk
bk
bk
bk
bk
bk
bk
bk
bk
bk
bk
bk
bk
bk
bk
bk
bk
bk

13
13
13
13
13
13
13
13
13
13
13
13
13
13
13
13
13
13
13
13
13
13
13
13
13
13
13
13
13
13
13
13
13
13
13
13
13
13
13
13
13
13
13

25-43824
25-43877
25-43883
25-43884
25-43954
25-43957
25-44019
25-44020
25-44029
25-44031
25-44055
25-44057
25-44140
25-44144
25-44161
25-44165
25-44199
25-44216
25-44229
25-44255
25-44256
25-44277
25-44279
25-44284
25-44359
25-44365
25-44392
25-44394
25-44399
25-44446
25-44457
25-44461
25-44498
25-44501
25-44504
25-44508
25-44526
25-44528
25-44530
25-44560
25-44665
25-44733
25-44778

bk
bk
bk
bk
bk
bk
bk
bk
bk
bk
bk
bk
bk
bk
bk
bk
bk
bk
bk
bk
bk
bk
bk
bk
bk
bk
bk
bk
bk
bk
bk
bk
bk
bk
bk
bk
bk
bk
bk
bk
bk
bk
bk

13
13
13
13
13
13
13
13
13
13
13
13
13
13
13
13
13
13
13
13
13
13
13
13
13
13
13
13
13
13
13
13
13
13
13
13
13
13
13
13
13
13
13

25-45975
25-46023
25-46049
25-46078
26-40017
26-40060
26-40065
26-40068
26-40108
26-40113
26-40120
26-40125
26-40170
26-40187
26-40190
26-40191
26-40192
26-40207
26-40218
26-40279
26-40299
26-40365
26-40443
26-40524
26-40583
26-40589
26-40606
26-40615
26-40642
26-40647
26-40654
26-40670
26-40717
26-40718
26-40757
26-40772
26-40857
26-40861
26-40904
26-40921
26-40922

bk
bk
bk
bk
bk
bk
bk
bk
bk
bk
bk
bk
bk
bk
bk
bk
bk
bk
bk
bk
bk
bk
bk
bk
bk
bk
bk
bk
bk
bk
bk
bk
bk
bk
bk
bk
bk
bk
bk
bk
bk

13
13
13
13
13
13
13
13
13
13
13
13
13
13
13
13
13
13
13
13
13
13
13
13
13
13
13
13
13
13
13
13
13
13
13
13
13
13
13
13
13



