

**UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

-----X

In the matter of:

Administrative Order No. 807

Reassignment of Pending Cases Before
the Honorable Nancy Hershey Lord

-----X

WHEREAS, it being necessary to reassign all Chapter 13 cases and related adversary proceedings pending before the Honorable Nancy Hershey Lord, and after due deliberation, such reassignment having been decided upon; it is

ORDERED, that the cases and proceedings identified on the attached list are hereby reassigned to the Honorable Heather Z. Cooper effective March 1, 2026, and it is further

ORDERED, that the Clerk of Court is directed to take all steps necessary to effectuate such reassignment.

Dated: Central Islip, New York
March 1, 2026



Honorable Alan S. Trust
Chief United States Bankruptcy Judge

Judge Nancy H. Lord Chapter 13 Cases Reassigned to Judge Heather Z. Cooper

17-46051	bk	13	24-41161	bk	13	25-41868	bk	13	25-44805	bk	13
19-40123	bk	13	24-41304	bk	13	25-41912	bk	13	25-44869	bk	13
19-43134	bk	13	24-41389	bk	13	25-41919	bk	13	25-44881	bk	13
19-43802	bk	13	24-41837	bk	13	25-42047	bk	13	25-44908	bk	13
19-44000	bk	13	24-41845	bk	13	25-42048	bk	13	25-44923	bk	13
19-45808	bk	13	24-42027	bk	13	25-42115	bk	13	25-44929	bk	13
19-47549	bk	13	24-42098	bk	13	25-42122	bk	13	25-44938	bk	13
19-47771	bk	13	24-42442	bk	13	25-42254	bk	13	25-44947	bk	13
20-40872	bk	13	24-42444	bk	13	25-42352	bk	13	25-44961	bk	13
20-40914	bk	13	24-42454	bk	13	25-42469	bk	13	25-44972	bk	13
20-41401	bk	13	24-42478	bk	13	25-42470	bk	13	25-44978	bk	13
20-42644	bk	13	24-42501	bk	13	25-42475	bk	13	25-45066	bk	13
20-44088	bk	13	24-42551	bk	13	25-42478	bk	13	25-45069	bk	13
21-40374	bk	13	24-42555	bk	13	25-42572	bk	13	25-45142	bk	13
21-40788	bk	13	24-42581	bk	13	25-42590	bk	13	25-45153	bk	13
21-41454	bk	13	24-42698	bk	13	25-42663	bk	13	25-45235	bk	13
21-41959	bk	13	24-42997	bk	13	25-42819	bk	13	25-45248	bk	13
21-41992	bk	13	24-43048	bk	13	25-42832	bk	13	25-45251	bk	13
21-42047	bk	13	24-43290	bk	13	25-42843	bk	13	25-45256	bk	13
21-42105	bk	13	24-43334	bk	13	25-42893	bk	13	25-45261	bk	13
21-42173	bk	13	24-43396	bk	13	25-42914	bk	13	25-45280	bk	13
21-42476	bk	13	24-43409	bk	13	25-42928	bk	13	25-45284	bk	13
21-42492	bk	13	24-43410	bk	13	25-42953	bk	13	25-45398	bk	13
21-42635	bk	13	24-43423	bk	13	25-42954	bk	13	25-45409	bk	13
21-43121	bk	13	24-43435	bk	13	25-42963	bk	13	25-45419	bk	13
22-40512	bk	13	24-43560	bk	13	25-42966	bk	13	25-45455	bk	13
22-40701	bk	13	24-43683	bk	13	25-42989	bk	13	25-45466	bk	13
22-40955	bk	13	24-43856	bk	13	25-42998	bk	13	25-45479	bk	13
22-41349	bk	13	24-43956	bk	13	25-43071	bk	13	25-45650	bk	13
22-41414	bk	13	24-44041	bk	13	25-43299	bk	13	25-45691	bk	13
22-41418	bk	13	24-44042	bk	13	25-43355	bk	13	25-45746	bk	13
22-41997	bk	13	24-44090	bk	13	25-43365	bk	13	25-45764	bk	13
22-42100	bk	13	24-44120	bk	13	25-43487	bk	13	25-45797	bk	13
22-42192	bk	13	24-44170	bk	13	25-43506	bk	13	25-45818	bk	13
22-42707	bk	13	24-44198	bk	13	25-43528	bk	13	25-45821	bk	13
22-43192	bk	13	24-44212	bk	13	25-43538	bk	13	25-45852	bk	13
22-43195	bk	13	24-44286	bk	13	25-43581	bk	13	25-45853	bk	13
23-40101	bk	13	24-44316	bk	13	25-43618	bk	13	25-45859	bk	13
23-40186	bk	13	24-44499	bk	13	25-43619	bk	13	25-45876	bk	13
23-40313	bk	13	24-44588	bk	13	25-43637	bk	13	25-45897	bk	13
23-40403	bk	13	24-44833	bk	13	25-43679	bk	13	25-45933	bk	13
23-40415	bk	13	24-44860	bk	13	25-43790	bk	13	25-45964	bk	13
23-40476	bk	13	24-44865	bk	13	25-43812	bk	13	25-45968	bk	13

23-40489	bk	13	24-44980	bk	13	25-43824	bk	13	25-45975	bk	13
23-40526	bk	13	24-45000	bk	13	25-43877	bk	13	25-46023	bk	13
23-41182	bk	13	24-45037	bk	13	25-43883	bk	13	25-46049	bk	13
23-41469	bk	13	24-45120	bk	13	25-43884	bk	13	25-46078	bk	13
23-41470	bk	13	24-45135	bk	13	25-43954	bk	13	26-40017	bk	13
23-41508	bk	13	24-45185	bk	13	25-43957	bk	13	26-40060	bk	13
23-41596	bk	13	24-45209	bk	13	25-44019	bk	13	26-40065	bk	13
23-42070	bk	13	25-40013	bk	13	25-44020	bk	13	26-40068	bk	13
23-42374	bk	13	25-40044	bk	13	25-44029	bk	13	26-40108	bk	13
23-42525	bk	13	25-40062	bk	13	25-44031	bk	13	26-40113	bk	13
23-42682	bk	13	25-40099	bk	13	25-44055	bk	13	26-40120	bk	13
23-42696	bk	13	25-40141	bk	13	25-44057	bk	13	26-40125	bk	13
23-42724	bk	13	25-40159	bk	13	25-44140	bk	13	26-40170	bk	13
23-42725	bk	13	25-40206	bk	13	25-44144	bk	13	26-40187	bk	13
23-42786	bk	13	25-40259	bk	13	25-44161	bk	13	26-40190	bk	13
23-42807	bk	13	25-40315	bk	13	25-44165	bk	13	26-40191	bk	13
23-42865	bk	13	25-40465	bk	13	25-44199	bk	13	26-40192	bk	13
23-43053	bk	13	25-40531	bk	13	25-44216	bk	13	26-40207	bk	13
23-43077	bk	13	25-40742	bk	13	25-44229	bk	13	26-40218	bk	13
23-43164	bk	13	25-40750	bk	13	25-44255	bk	13	26-40279	bk	13
23-43546	bk	13	25-40769	bk	13	25-44256	bk	13	26-40299	bk	13
23-43579	bk	13	25-40778	bk	13	25-44277	bk	13	26-40365	bk	13
23-43976	bk	13	25-40949	bk	13	25-44279	bk	13	26-40443	bk	13
23-44004	bk	13	25-40971	bk	13	25-44284	bk	13	26-40524	bk	13
23-44013	bk	13	25-41055	bk	13	25-44359	bk	13	26-40583	bk	13
23-44017	bk	13	25-41116	bk	13	25-44365	bk	13	26-40589	bk	13
23-44189	bk	13	25-41143	bk	13	25-44392	bk	13	26-40606	bk	13
23-44197	bk	13	25-41144	bk	13	25-44394	bk	13	26-40615	bk	13
23-44286	bk	13	25-41146	bk	13	25-44399	bk	13	26-40642	bk	13
23-44365	bk	13	25-41179	bk	13	25-44446	bk	13	26-40647	bk	13
23-44403	bk	13	25-41327	bk	13	25-44457	bk	13	26-40654	bk	13
23-44712	bk	13	25-41405	bk	13	25-44461	bk	13	26-40670	bk	13
23-44768	bk	13	25-41468	bk	13	25-44498	bk	13	26-40717	bk	13
23-44847	bk	13	25-41499	bk	13	25-44501	bk	13	26-40718	bk	13
23-44848	bk	13	25-41521	bk	13	25-44504	bk	13	26-40757	bk	13
24-40050	bk	13	25-41636	bk	13	25-44508	bk	13	26-40772	bk	13
24-40215	bk	13	25-41644	bk	13	25-44526	bk	13	26-40857	bk	13
24-40315	bk	13	25-41715	bk	13	25-44528	bk	13	26-40861	bk	13
24-40867	bk	13	25-41789	bk	13	25-44530	bk	13	26-40904	bk	13
24-40905	bk	13	25-41800	bk	13	25-44560	bk	13	26-40921	bk	13
24-40913	bk	13	25-41814	bk	13	25-44665	bk	13	26-40922	bk	13
24-41071	bk	13	25-41825	bk	13	25-44733	bk	13			
24-41154	bk	13	25-41848	bk	13	25-44778	bk	13			